

- 1 CL8YQJ-3
- 2 By Representatives Reynolds, Whitt, Lee, Clouse, Shedd,
- 3 Ingram, Sorrells, Marques, Brown, Bedsole, Treadaway, Woods,
- 4 Hall, Rigsby, Almond, Kitchens, Shaver, Wood (D), Holk-Jones,
- 5 Givens, Lomax, Lovvorn, Stringer, Underwood, Wadsworth,
- 6 Pettus, Robertson, Hammett, Butler
- 7 RFD: Ways and Means General Fund
- 8 First Read: 11-May-23
- 9 2023 Regular Session



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2

3

To make supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, from the Opioid Treatment and Abatement Fund to the entities and for the purposes herein in the amount of \$10,000,000.

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

9 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the Opioid 10 Treatment and Abatement Fund the sum of \$10,000,000 for the 11 fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, to the entities and for 12 the purposes specified herein.

(1) To the Department of Corrections for opioid and co-occurring substance abuse treatment, including Residential Substance Abuse treatment, FDA-approved medication, and pre and post-release services to justice-involved individuals, \$1,500,000.

18 (2) To the Department of Mental Health to establish a 19 competitive grant program for community providers that provide 20 opioid prevention, treatment, medication, and services to 21 individuals and families that have a proven positive outcome 22 on individuals and families suffering from opioid addiction, 23 \$8,500,000.

24 Section 2. All funds appropriated in this act not 25 expended in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, shall 26 not revert, but shall be carried forward for the purpose 27 appropriated.

28

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately



HB465 Enrolled

- 29 upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or its
- 30 otherwise becoming law.



HB465 Enrolled

31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				
37 38		Speaker of the House of Re	presentatives	
39				
40				
41				
42		President and Presiding Offic	er of the Senate	
43				
44				
45		House of Representatives		
46				
47		I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and		
48	was pas	ssed by the House 18-May-23,as amended.		
49				
50			Treadwell	
51		Cler	k	
52				
53				
54 55				
56			-	
57				
58				
59	Senate	25-May-23	Passed	